STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				A. BUILDING:		С
		IL6012157	B. WING			06/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST			
EROY N	IANOR	509 SOU LE ROY,		AD, PO BOX 149		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	STATEMENT OF L	ICENSURE VIOLATIONS:				
	300.510e) 300.610a) 300.1010h) 300.1210b) 300.3240a) 300.3240c) 300.3240f)					
	familiar with this Pa for seeing that the a in the facility and th	Iministrator d the administrator shall be art. They shall be responsible applicable regulations are met at employees are familiar with ccording to the level of their				
	a) The facility shall procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall comp The written policies the facility and shal	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives r services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating I be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	h) The facility shall of any accident, injuresident's condition	Nedical Care Policies notify the resident's physician ury, or significant change in a that threatens the health, a resident, including, but not				

6899

		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		DENTIFICATION NONDER.	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		
		IL6012157	B. WING			C 06/2014
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	IANOR		TH BUCK ROA IL 61752	AD, PO BOX 149		
(X4) ID						(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	decubitus ulcers or percent or more wit facility shall obtain a of care for the care injury or change in on notification. Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Person b) The facility shall and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the re- each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal of resident to meet the care needs of the re- section 300.3240 A a) An owner, license agent of a facility sh resident. c) A facility administ abuse or neglect of	provide the necessary care in or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with nprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each total nursing and personal esident. Abuse and Neglect ee, administrator, employee or nall not abuse or neglect a trator who becomes aware of a resident shall immediately				
	the resident's repre f) Resident as perp	v telephone and in writing to sentative. etrator of abuse. When an port of suspected abuse of a				
	resident indicates, b that another resider is the perpetrator of	based upon credible evidence, nt of the long-term care facility f the abuse, that resident's nmediately evaluated to				
	determine the most placement for the re of that resident as v	suitable therapy and esident, considering the safety vell as the safety of other				
	These requirements	oyees of the facility.				

	epartment of Public					
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILDING			0
		IL6012157	B. WING			C 106/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
LEROY I	MANOR			AD, PO BOX 149		
			IL 61752			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to follow their policy and provide for the safety of other residents after resident to resident abuse occurred, failed to notify the victim's (R5) and the perpetrator's (R4's) physicians for a period of nine hours after the incident occurred, and failed to notify law enforcement of an assault of one resident (R5) by another resident (R4). R4 attempted to suffocate R5, a severely cognitively impaired resident, R5 was not placed on one to one observation as specified in the facility policy, which placed other residents at risk. These failures have the potential to affect all 80 residents in the facility. Findings include:					
	revised 10/2012 do attention will be give increased the reside or others or being th behaviors would inc aggressive behavio entering other resid communication disc heavy nursing care on staff." The polic administration shall enforcement author physical abuse." Th following an incident Administrator shall protect all residents the alleged perpetra that, "the suspect supervised 1:1 or ka	hibition Policy dated as cuments that, "Special en to identifying behavior that ent's potential for abusing self he victim of abuse. These clude residents with rs,behaviors such as; lents roomsresidents with orders, and those who require and/ or are totally dependant y also documents that, "The immediately contact local law rities," for resident to resident he policy documents that at of alleged abuse, "the take all steps necessary to a in the facility from abuse until ator can be evaluated," and ed resident shall be ept physically separated from until further orders." The policy				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
	IL6012157		B. WING			C 06/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
LEROY I		509 SOU	TH BUCK RO	AD, PO BOX 149		
LENUTI	MANON	LE ROY,	IL 61752			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC ¹	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	resident's attending	ı physician."				
	A facility abuse investigation dated 2-24-14 documents that at 1:00a.m. on 2-23-14, "CNA(Certified Nurse Aide) found R4 lying on top of R5 with (R4's) hands over (R5's) mouth and nose." The investigation documents that R4 was moved to a private room and eventually transferred to the hospital where R4 was diagnosed with Homicidal Ideation. On 2-26-14 at 9:18a.m. E12 (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated that on 2-23-14 after R4 was found with hands covering R5's mouth and nose, R4 was removed from the room and taken to the nurse's station for supervision so E12 could telephone E1 (Administrator). E12 verified that R4 and R5's physicians and families were not called after the incident because E1 told E12, "I'll take care of it in the morning." E12 stated, "I assumed that meant calling the doctor and the family too." E12 stated that during the conversation with E1, E1 was informed that the facility did not have enough staff to keep R4 in 1:1 observation and that E1 stated, "I didn't say 1:1, I said to monitor (R4) closely." E12 stated that during the conversation with E1, E1 also stated, "I already talked to R4's son about R4 and said one more incident and R4 would have to go." E12 verified that following the phone call with E1, R4 was transferred to a private room on another unit in the facility.					
	Aide) stated that or E15 and E18 (Certi nurse's station whe down the hall. E15 gloves while E15 w	0a.m. E15 (Certified Nurse 2-23-14 at around 1:00a.m. fied Nurse Aide) were near the n "yelling" could be heard from stated that E18 stopped for ent into R4's room and found h hands covering R5's mouth				

DVSB11

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	BER: A. BUILDING: CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	IL6012157				3/06/2014
VIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
NOR			AD, PO BOX 149		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
nd nose. E15 stat R5, E12 (License om and asked R4 overing another re eeping them from erious harm. E15 inderstanding what at after R4's hand outh and nose, R4 ated that both E15 ce, rubbing R5's of al legs to get R5 t as a sight I will ne erious situationIt and 2-26-14 at 9:55a de) stated that wh 12-23-14 at 1:00a. ad already pulled I ad nose. E18 stat 0-30 seconds. E1 nd rubbed R5's ch ouse R5." E18 s trusive behaviors her residents roor onstantly drug sec ated, "We spent a ecause of R4's be n 2-26-14 at 9:00a urse) stated that 2 etween R4 and R5 ire at the end of th 4 arrived to the ne	red that once R4 was pulled off ad Practical Nurse) entered the 4 if R4 was aware that sident's nose and mouth, breathing, could cause stated that R4 verified t R4 had done. E15 stated ls were taken off of R5's 5 was not responsive. E15 5 and E18 started patting R5's chest, and lifting R5's arms to respond. E15 stated, "It ver forget. It was a very took me about an hour to a.m. E18 (Certified Nurse nen E18 entered R4's room .m., E15 (Certified Nurse Aide) R4's hands from R5's mouth red that R5 did not respond for 8 stated, "I touched R5's face, pest It took 20-30 seconds to tated that R4 had a history of which included walking into ms without permission, eking," and agitation. E18 a lot of time baby sitting R4 haviors." a.m. E17 (Licensed Practical 2-23-14 after the incident 5, R4 was transferred to E17's ne hall. E17 stated that when aw room, R4 was "agitated."				
	(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LA Dentinued From particular R5, E12 (License om and asked R4 overing another re- being them from erious harm. E15 inderstanding what at after R4's hance outh and nose, R ated that both E13 ce, rubbing R5's of a legs to get R5 if as a sight I will ne erious situationIt and legs to get R5 if as a sight I will ne erious situationIt and legs to get R5 if as a sight I will ne erious situationIt and nose. E18 stat 0-30 seconds. E1 nd rubbed R5's ch ouse R5." E18 stat 0-30 seconds. E19 stat 0-30 seconds. E18 stat 0-30	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6012157 VIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD NOR 509 SOUT LE ROY, I SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Dontinued From page 4 nd nose. E15 stated that once R4 was pulled off R5, E12 (Licensed Practical Nurse) entered the om and asked R4 if R4 was aware that overing another resident's nose and mouth, eeping them from breathing, could cause erious harm. erious harm. E15 stated that R4 verified iderstanding what R4 had done. atter R4's hands were taken off of R5's outh and nose, R5 was not responsive. E15 ated that both E15 and E18 started patting R5's ce, rubbing R5's chest, and lifting R5's arms ind legs to get R5 to respond. at 2-26-14 at 9:55a.m. E18 (Certified Nurse de) stated that when E18 entered R4's room 12-23-14 at 1:00a.m., E15 (Certified Nurse de) stated that when E18 entered R4's room 12-23-14 at 1:00a.m., E15 (Certified Nurse Aide) ad already pulled R4's hands from R5's mouth ind nose. at leady pulled R4's hands from R5's mouth ind nose. E18 stated that R5 did not respond for 0-30 seconds. bated that when E18 entered R4's room intusive behaviors which included walking into her residents rooms without permission, onstantly drug seeking," and agitation. nse R5." E18 stated that R4 had a history of trusive behaviors which included walking into her residents rooms without permission, onstantly drug seeking," and agitation. <	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:- IL6012157 B. WING VIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID Ontinued From page 4 S9999 and nose. E15 stated that once R4 was pulled off R5, E12 (Licensed Practical Nurse) entered the om and asked R4 if R4 was aware that wering another resident's nose and mouth, beping them from breathing, could cause brious harm. E15 stated that R4 verified dderstanding what R4 had done. E15 stated at after R4's hands were taken off of R5's outh and nose, R5 was not responsive. E15 ated that both E15 and E18 started patting R5's ce, rubbing R5's chest, and lifting R5's arms id legs to get R5 to respond. E15 stated, "It as a sight I will never forget. It was a very prious situationIt took me about an hour to thm down." n 2-26-14 at 9:55a.m. E18 (Certified Nurse de) stated that when E18 entered R4's room n2-23-14 at 1:00a.m., E15 (Certified Nurse Aide) ad already pulled R4's hands from R5's mouth rol nose. E18 stated that R5 did not respond for >30 seconds. E18 stated that R5 did not respond for >30 seconds. E18 stated that R4 had a history of trusive behaviors which included walking into her residents rooms without permission, onstantly drug seeking," and agitation. E18 ated, "We spent a lot of time baby sitting R4 acause of R4's behaviors." n 2-26-14 at 9:00a.m. E17 (Licensed Practical urse) stated that 2-23-14 after the incident tween R4 and R5, R4 was	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: IL6012157 B. WING VIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOR 509 SOUTH BUCK ROAD, PO BOX 149 LE ROY, IL 61752 ICAD DEFICIENCY WIST DE PERCEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Dontinued From page 4 S9999 vd nose. E15 stated that once R4 was pulled off R5, E12 (Licensed Practical Nurse) entered the om and asked R4 if R4 was aware that wering another resident's nose and mouth, epping them from breating, could cause trious harm. E15 stated that R4 verified dderstanding what R4 had done. E15 stated at after R4's hands were taken off of R5's outh and nose, R5 was not responsive. E15 ated that both E15 and E18 stated, "It as a sight I will never forget. It was a very priorus situationt took me about an hour to tim down." n 2-26-14 at 9:55a.m. E18 (Certified Nurse de) stated that R5 did not respond for P-30 seconds. E18 stated, Thok 20-30 seconds to ouse R5." E18 stated that R5 did not respond for P-30 seconds. E18 stated that R4 had a history of trusive behaviors which included walking into her residents rooms without permission, onstantly drug seeking," and agilation. E18 atad, "We spent a lot of time baby sitting R4 zecause of R4's behaviors." n 2-26-14 at 9:00a.m. E17 (Licensed Practical urse) stated that 2-23-14 after the incident tween R4 and R5, R4 was transferred to E17's tre at the end of the hall. E17 stated that when 4 arrived to the new room, R4 was "agiltated." <	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COM IL6012157 B. WING 03/ VIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 509 SOUTH BUCK ROAD, PO BOX 149 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFIVIA INFORMATION) ID PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFIVIA INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAGE S9999 CROSS REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE Dominiued From page 4 S9999 and nose. E15 stated that once R4 was pulled off S9999 Ontinued From page 4 S9999 and nose. E15 stated that AF verified dorestanding what R4 had done. E15 stated diverstanding what R4 had done. E15 stated atting R5's arms didestanding what R4 had done. E15 stated, "It as a sight I will never forget. It was a very riorus situation

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

6899

DVSB11

If continuation sheet 5 of 7

STATEMEN	epartment of Public IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED	
				A. BUILDING:			
		IL6012157	B. WING			C 06/2014	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S				
	MANOR		TH BUCK RO/ IL 61752	AD, PO BOX 149			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999				
	On 2-26-14 at 1:35a.m. E13 (Certified Nurse Aide) stated that on 2-23-14 after the incident, R4 was transferred to the 100 hall where E13 was working. E13 stated that because there was not enough staff available to watch R4, E13 and E14 (Certified Nurse Aide) took turns monitoring R4 every 15 minutes. E13 stated that they decided to block the bathroom from the adjacent room to R4 so R4 could not gain access to that resident's room.						
	Nurse) verified that E1(Administrator) the before 10:00a.m. be the facility to decide stated that while tal memory of being ca Practical Nurse) aft between R4 and R5 conversation with E R4 and R5's physic also stated R4 and informed once E1 a stated that R4's phy transfer R4 to the he stated the police we to resident assault hours after the incid to the hospital. E10 only notified at that the emergency med	p.m. E10 (Licensed Practical E10 telephoned he morning of 2-23-14 just ecause E1 had not arrived at e what to do about R4. E10 king to E1, E1 denied any alled by E12 (Licensed ter the incident occurred 5. E10 stated during the E1, E10 was instructed to notify ian of the incident, but that E1 R5's families would be arrived at the facility. E10 ysician instructed E10 to toospital for evaluation. E10 ere not notified of the resident until after 10:00a.m., over nine dent, when R4 was transferred 0 noted that the police were time to protect the safety of dical technicians transporting or a psychiatric evaluation.					
	head and shrugged the facilty abuse pro that E1could not sta	p.m. E1 (Administrator) shook I shoulders when asked about ohibition policy. E1 verified ate what procedures were ty's abuse policy, or what					

PRINTED: 05/21/2014 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6012157	B. WING			C 06/2014
		1			03/	06/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S TH BLICK BO	AD, PO BOX 149		
LEROY N	IANOR		IL 61752	AD, I O DOX 143		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 6	S9999			
	abuse situation, stapolicy says). I have asked about what enforcement notifie Physical harm?" E had discussions w Attorney) about tra- facility. E1 stated, son about how to r have involved goin On 2-26-14 at 1:25 Director) stated that changes since arri stated that R4 didr noise, left lights on that it was E16 wh and R5 in the sam E10 stated that be	taken following a witnessed ating, "I don't know (what the en't read it for a while." When situations require law cation E1 replied, "I don't know. E1 verified that the facility had ith R4's POA (Power of insferring R4 to a different "I'm sure we talked to (R4's) make R4 happy, and that might g to another facility." 5p.m. E16 (Social Services at R4 had had several room ving at the facility 1-08-14. E16 of tike roommates who made b, or had visitors. E16 stated o determined that placing R4 e room would, "be a good fit." cause R5 was quiet and didn't think it would be a risk to put R5"				
	verified that R4 she supervision followi stated that prior to 1-08-14, R4 had "p admitted to an acu medications adjust could have been a A Minimum Data S	Op.m. Z1 (R4's Physician) ould have been placed in 1:1 ng trying to suffocate R5. Z1 R4 coming to the facility osych behaviors" and had been te care facility to have R4's ted. Z1 stated, "I suppose (R4) danger to other residents" Set Assessment (MDS) dated s that R5 is severely cognitively				
	impaired requiring more staff for trans	total dependence of two or sfers and bed mobility. The nted that R5 did not ambulate.				
		(A)				

6899

DVSB11